
 

 005600.00033 

13807824.2 

DAVIS JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

DAVIS JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND BRUCE E. COLBY 

This Amendment is made and entered into March 17, 2016, by and between the Board of 

Trustees of the Davis Joint Unified School District (hereinafter “Board”), County of Yolo, State 

of California, and Bruce E. Colby (“Associate Superintendent”).  In accordance with Education 

Code section 35031 and Paragraph 14 of the “Employment Agreement Between Davis Joint 

Unified School District And Bruce E. Colby,” dated July 1, 2014 (“Agreement”), the parties 

thereto hereby agree that the term of employment set forth therein is terminated effective July 1, 

2016, and that Associate Superintendent is hereby reelected and reemployed for a new term of 

three two (2) years commencing July 1, 2016.  Accordingly, the first sentence of Paragraph 1, 

Employment Term, of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows: 

Employment Term.  The term of this Agreement and of said employment is effective 

July 1, 2016, and ends June 30, 2018. 

The preceding amendment supersedes and replaces any conflicting provisions in 

Paragraph 1 of the Employment Agreement Between Davis Joint Unified School District And 

Bruce E. Colby, dated July 1, 2014.  All other terms and conditions set forth in the Employment 

Agreement Between Davis Joint Unified School District And Bruce E. Colby, dated July 1, 

2014, shall continue unchanged for the term of this new Agreement, except as amended, 

extended or renewed by mutual written agreement between the parties. 

Dated:  _____________________________  Dated:  _____________________________ 

____________________________________ ____________________________________ 

MADHAVI SUNDER    BRUCE E. COLBY 

President, Board of Trustees    Associate Superintendent 

 

 

 


